ELECTRONICALLY SERVED 10/7/2022 11:17 AM

Electronically Filed 10/07/2022 11:17 AM

1	SODWP	Alun Strum	
1	BRYAN K. SCOTT	CLERK OF THE COURT	
2	City Attorney Nevada Bar No. 4381		
3	By: JEFFREY L. GALLIHER Deputy City Attorney		
4	Nevada Bar No. 8078		
5	495 South Main Street, Sixth Floor Las Vegas, NV 89101		
	(702) 229-6629 (office) (702) 386-1749 (fax)		
6	Èmail: jgalliher@lasvegasnevada.gov		
7	Attorneys for City of Las Vegas		
8	DISTRICT COURT		
9	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA		
10	ALEXANDER M FALCONI d.b.a. OUR NEVADA JUDGES,	CASE NO. A-22-855627-W	
11	Petitioner(s),	DEPT. NO. XXVI	
12	VS.	STIPULATION AND ORDER FOR	
13	LAS VEGAS MUNICIPAL COURT	DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE AS TO RESPONDENTS LAS VEGAS	
14	DEPARTMENT 5, MUNICIPAL COURT	MUNICIPAL COURT DEPARTMENT 5, MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE CEDRIC	
15	JUDGE CEDRIC KERNS,	KERNS	
16	Respondent(s).		
17	Pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1) of the Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure and Rule 2.91 of the		
18	Eighth Judicial District Court Rules ("EDCR"), defendant City of Las Vegas, by and through its		
19	counsel, Bryan K. Scott, City Attorney, and Jeff	rey L. Galliher, Deputy City Attorney, and pro	
20	per petitioner Alexander M. Falconi d.b.a. Our Nevada Judges, hereby stipulate to dismissal with		
21	prejudice as to Las Vegas Municipal Court Department 5, Municipal Court Judge Cedric Kerns.		
22	///		
23	///		
24	///		
25	///		
26	///		
27	///		
28	///		
s City Atto	orney		

Las Vegas City Attorney 495 S. Main Street, 6th Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 702-229-6629

1	It is further stipulated and agreed that the respondent will pay to the petitioner a check in		
2	the sum of \$270.00 for reimbursement of the filing fee previously paid by the petitioner. The		
3	parties are to otherwise bear their own attorney's fees and costs.		
4	The parties request that the court vacate the hearing on Petitioner's Motion to Dismiss		
5	and for Costs, or for the Issuance of an Alternative Writ of Mandamus currently scheduled on		
6	October 18, 2022.		
7	IT IS SO STIPULATED:		
8	Dated this 6th day of October, 2022.	Dated this 6th day of October, 2022.	
9	BRYAN K. SCOTT		
10	City Attorney		
11	/s/ Jeffrey L. Galliher	/s/ Alexander M. Falconi	
12	JEFFREY L. GALLIHER	ALEXANDER M. FALCONI D.B.A.	
13	Deputy City Attorney Nevada Bar No. 8078	OUR NEVADA JUDGES 153 Sand Lake Street	
14	495 South Main Street, Sixth Floor	Henderson, NV 89074	
1 -	Las Vegas, NV 89101	Pro Per Petitioner	
15	Attorneys for City of Las Vegas		
16			
17	IT IS SO ORDERED.		
18		Dated this 7th day of October, 2022	
19		District Court Judge	
20		A69 D24 4FA2 284B	
21	Submitted by:	Gloria Sturman District Court Judge	
22	DRVANK SCOTT		
23	BRYAN K. SCOTT City Attorney		
24	/s/ Jeffrey L. Galliher		
25	JEFFREY L. GALLIHER		
26	Deputy City Attorney Nevada Bar No. 8078		
27	495 South Main Street, Sixth Floor		
20	Las Vegas, NV 89101		
28	Attorneys for City of Las Vegas		

Kelli Hansen

From:	Alexander Falconi <admin@ournevadajudges.com></admin@ournevadajudges.com>	
Sent:	Thursday, October 6, 2022 11:39 AM	
То:	Kelli Hansen	
Cc:	Jeffrey Galliher	
Subject:	Re: Alexander M. Falconi dba Our Nevada Judges v. Municipal Court Judge Cedric Kerns, et al.	

CAUTION: This email originated from an External Source. Please use caution before opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. Do not sign-in with your City of Las Vegas account credentials.

Great, I was just making sure the second form was showing as filled after that first one threw us a curve ball.

You have permission to affix my signature. Thank you.

On Thu, Oct 6, 2022 at 11:31 AM Kelli Hansen <<u>khansen@lasvegasnevada.gov</u>> wrote:

Good morning Alexander,

I did receive the completed form and have submitted it to our finance department, along with the check request for \$270.00. I anticipate receiving the check next week sometime. In the meantime, please review the attached Stipulation and Order for Dismissal With Prejudice and advise if I may affix your electronic signature. The court will require this email with your authorization once I submit it to the Court for the Judge's signature. Please contact me with any questions. Thank you.

From: Alexander Falconi <<u>admin@ournevadajudges.com</u>>
Sent: Thursday, October 6, 2022 10:13 AM
To: Kelli Hansen <khansen@LasVegasNevada.GOV>
Cc: Jeffrey Galliher <jgalliher@lasvegasnevada.gov>
Subject: Re: Alexander M. Falconi dba Our Nevada Judges v. Municipal Court Judge Cedric Kerns, et al.

CAUTION: This email originated from an **External Source**. Please **use caution** before opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. **Do not sign-in with your City of Las Vegas account credentials**.

Good morning, I'm just checking to make sure the PDF came through filled out this time.

On Mon, Oct 3, 2022 at 4:55 PM Alexander Falconi admin@ournevadajudges.com> wrote:

For me I can see those are filled, but it might be because they're form-fillable still. I printed as pdf to get around that and now maybe it'll show up all filled out on your end.

On Mon, Oct 3, 2022 at 4:44 PM Kelli Hansen <<u>khansen@lasvegasnevada.gov</u>> wrote:

The W-9 was only signed and did not have anything in boxes 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6. In Box 3, check box for "Individual/Sole Proprietor." Also provide your Social Security No. in Part I of the form. Thank you.

From: Alexander Falconi <<u>admin@ournevadajudges.com</u>>
Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022 4:18 PM
To: Kelli Hansen <khansen@LasVegasNevada.GOV>
Cc: Jeffrey Galliher <<u>igalliher@lasvegasnevada.gov</u>>
Subject: Re: Alexander M. Falconi dba Our Nevada Judges v. Municipal Court Judge Cedric Kerns, et al.

CAUTION: This email originated from an External Source. Please use caution before opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email. Do not sign-in with your City of Las Vegas account credentials.

Good evening Ms. Hanson, please find the attached W9, filled out.

On Mon, Oct 3, 2022 at 2:53 PM Kelli Hansen <<u>khansen@lasvegasnevada.gov</u>> wrote:

Good afternoon Mr. Falconi,

I have been advised by our finance department that it will require the attached W-9 form, in order to process the check in the sum of \$270.00. Please complete the W-9 form and submit it to me so that I may forward it to our finance department. Our office will draft the Stipulation and Order for Dismissal With Prejudice and send it to you for review in the next day or so. Please contact me with any questions. Thank you.

Kelli Hansen

Legal Secretary

Las Vegas City Attorney's Office | Civil Division

Direct 702-229-4862 | Fax 702-386-1749

495 S. Main St., 6th Floor | Las Vegas, NV 89101



1	CSERV		
2	DISTRICT COURT		
3		COUNTY, NEVADA	
4			
5			
6	Alexander Falconi, Plaintiff(s)	CASE NO: A-22-855627-W	
7	vs.	DEPT. NO. Department 26	
8	Municipal Court Judge Cedric		
9	Kerns, Defendant(s)		
10			
11	AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
12	This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District		
13	Court. The foregoing Stipulation and Order for Dismissal With Prejudice was served via the court's electronic eFile system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:		
14	case as fisted below:		
15	Service Date: 10/7/2022		
16	Alex Falconi adm	nin@ournevadajudges.com	
17	Brittany Falconi mee	lia@ournevadajudges.com	
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

Π